

No. 23-1301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEN BRINKMANN, HANK BRINKMANN, and
MATTITUCK 12500 LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF SOUTHOLD, NEW YORK,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jamie E. Wright
J. WRIGHT LAW GROUP, P.C.
8939 S. Sepulveda Blvd.
Suite 102
Los Angeles, CA 90045

Samuel Eckman
Matt Aidan Getz
Counsel of Record
Maryam Asenuga
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7754
mgetz@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Pretextual takings threaten the fundamental property rights of minorities and other disfavored groups.....	4
A. Property rights are core civil rights, and are especially vital for disadvantaged groups	4
B. The Takings Clause has often been misused as a pretext to seize the property of disfavored groups	7
II. Nothing in the Constitution shields pretextual takings from judicial scrutiny.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	2, 5, 13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	3, 12
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	4
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 5
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Historical Materials	
Adams, Discourses on Davila, <i>in</i> 6 Works of John Adams (C. Adams ed. 1851)	4
Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789 (W. Ford ed. 1904).....	5

Madison, Property, in 6 Writings of James Madison (G. Hunt ed. 1906).....	4
Mass. Declaration of Rights (1780), in 3 Federal and State Constitutions (F. Thorpe ed. 1909).....	5
Va. Declaration of Rights (1776), in 3 Federal and State Constitutions (F. Thorpe ed. 1909).....	5
Other Authorities	
<i>A New African American Identity: The Harlem Renaissance, Nat'l Museum of African American History & Culture, https://tinyurl.com/5a828m9y.....</i>	7
<i>Bruce's Beach, L.A. County, https://tinyurl.com/3pn4ue9c.....</i>	9
City of Manhattan Beach, History Advisory Board Report (2021), https://tinyurl.com/5f4sh2vn	8, 9
Foohy & Martin, <i>Fintech's Role in Exacerbating or Reducing the Wealth Gap</i> , 2021 U. Ill. L. Rev. 459	5
Goodman & Mayer, <i>Homeownership and the American Dream</i> , 32 J. Econ. Perspectives 31 (2018)	6
Himmelrich, <i>Statement Apologizing to Santa Monica's African American Residents and Their Descendants</i> , City of Santa Monica (Nov. 16, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2bbj9h3j	10

Jenkins, <i>Bruce's Beach: How Far Have We Come?</i> , ABA State & Local L. News (Apr. 15, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yc4hacz3	9
Karlamangla, <i>The Debate Around Bruce's Beach</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 9, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/ms4n8r6k	8, 9
Nappa, <i>Eminent Domain Decision Sets a Dangerous Precedent</i> , Suffolk Times (Sept. 19, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/48wsh2kn	11
Roithmayr, <i>Them That Has, Gets</i> , 27 Miss. Coll. L. Rev. 373 (2008)	6
Snowden, <i>Black Community Speaks Out over Silas White Property Controversy, Descendants Call for Land to Be Returned</i> , Santa Monica Daily Press (Feb. 26, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/43vta7ck	10
Stanton, <i>Home Team Advantage?: The Taking of Private Property for Sports Stadiums</i> , 9 N.Y.C. L. Rev. 93 (2005)	6
